notwithstanding that the claim or lease upon 
which the authority operates has determined 

during 

during such period; but the holder of such 
authority may at any time surrender the 
same. 

The following section is inserted in lieu of section 
one hundred and fifteen hereby repealed:— 

115. (1) Every holder of a lease, or other 
title to mine, subject to the payment of any 
sum by way of royalty to the Crown, granted 
under this Act, or any Act hereby repealed, 
shall, during the first fourteen days of the 
month of January in each year, furnish to the

[...]

penalty not exceeding fifty pounds, and to a 
further penalty not exceeding five pounds for 
every day after the expiration of the said 
fourteen days during which he fails to furnish 
such return. 

The following subsection is inserted in lieu of sub-
sections one and two of section one hundred 
and sixteen hereby repealed :— 

116. (1) If the Minister is not satisfied with 
any return furnished in accordance with the 
last preceding section, he may require the 
person furnishing the same to furnish further 
particulars of the gold or minerals won, or 
may, whether any return has been furnished

[...]

be deemed to have been duly authorised." 

Section one hundred and twenty : After subsection 
three, insert the following subsection :— 

(4) Any geological surveyor may enter any 
private lands in the performance of his duties. 

The following new section is inserted next after 
section one hundred and twenty-two :— 

122A. (1) The Sludge Abatement Board, for 
the purpose of conducting any investigation 
under the authority of this Act, shall have the 
same powers and authority to summon wit­
nesses and receive evidence as are conferred 
upon commissioners by letters patent by the

[...]

relating to a lease of the same class as the 
cancelled lease. The notification that such 
lease has been granted shall be published at 
the same time as the notification of cancellation 
of the cancelled lease. 

The following new section is inserted next after 
section one hundred and twenty-five :— 

125A. The lessee of any lease of Crown 
land granted under this Act or any Act hereby 
repealed shall permit any employee who has 
erected or purchased any building or other 
improvement on the said land to remove such 
building or improvement at any time during 
bis employment or within six months after the 
determination of such employment, or to sell 
such building or improvement to any other 
person employed on or about the said land. 

The following new section is inserted next after 
section one hundred and twenty-eight:— 

128x\. The title of any applicant for a lease 
or authority under this Act shall not be 
vitiated by reason of the non-performance of 
any act, matter, or thing required to be done 
by or for the applicant for or holder of such 
lease or authority if the non-performance was